## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM584899

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
San Jose Animal Hospital, A Veterinary Corporation		05/22/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pathway Vet Alliance LLC
Street Address:	800 W CESAR CHAVEZ ST STE B101
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78701
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86307347	SAN JOSE ANIMAL HOSPITAL

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5127178404

bree@pathwayvets.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Bree Stotz

800 W CESAR CHAVEZ ST STE B101 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Harry Zimmerman
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Harry Zimmerman
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=San Jose Animal Hospital Trademark Assignment - 06222020#page1.tif source=San Jose Animal Hospital Trademark Assignment - 06222020#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006991 FRAME: 0034

900557311

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, San Jose Animal Hospital, A Veterinary Corporation, a California corporation, having a business address of 940 Berryessa Road, Building 1, San Jose, California 95133 ("Assignor"), adopted, owns and uses the trademark listed in the attached Schedule A for which Assignor owns the identified federal trademark applications and registrations on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the goods and/or services identified therein ("the Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Pathway Vet Alliance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address of 800 W Cesar Chavez Street, Suite B-100, Austin, TX 78701("Assignee"), desires to acquire any and all rights and goodwill associated with the above-referenced Mark and the applications and registrations therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers, releases and assigns to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and the applications and registrations thereof, with any state or common law rights in the Mark, the right of priority, and all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Mark and the respective applications and registrations, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

San Jose Animal Hospital, A Veterinary

Corporation

Dated: May 22, 2020

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the

By:

Name: Mark Doty Title: President

Another process of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personal massive who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personal manufal, is the personal to the within instrument and acknowledged to me the basis personal provided the same in flighter their authorized capacityles, and that the same in flighter their authorized capacityles, and that the same in flighter their authorized capacityles, and that the same in flighter their authorized capacityles, and that the same in flighter their authorized capacityles, and that the same in flighter their authorized capacityles, and that the same in flighter their authorized capacityles, and that the same in flighter their authorized capacityles, and authorized capacityles, are also an authorized capacityles, and are also active authorized capacityles, and are also active egenerates aspectation the same in displacement authorized capacity (set), and a ((Specifical signature(s), an the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon bet which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALT PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph in WITNESS my hand and official seal.

D. NGUYEN COMM. # 2290658 mudari puelic Cauporina 🕻 Second County No Count Exp. Not 31, 2023

RADEMARK REEL: 006991 FRAME: 0035

# SCHEDULE A

Country	Mark/Name	App. No./Rev. No.	
U.S. Federal	SAN JOSE ANIMAL HOSPITAL	RN: 4676854	
		SN: 86307347	
£			

3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006991 FRAME: 0036